The proposed preferential allotment of convertible warrants is made to meet the funding requirements including but not limited to
investment for meeting its business requirements, funding ongoing capital expenditure and/or for working capital requirements in
order to improve its project capacity and enhance infrastructure facilities.

3. Intention of Promoters/ Directors/ Key Management Persons to subscribe to the offer:

The Promoters/Directors/ Key Management of the Company have conveyed to the Company in writing of their respective intention
that Promoters, Directors, Key Management Persons are intend to subscribe to the offer being proposed under special resolution of
the Notice for shareholders’ approval at this meeting.

4. Shareholding Pattern before and after the Issue: The shareholding pattern before and after the allotment of 23,00,000 convertible

warrants(without considering other proposed issues, if any) would be as under (based on the shareholding pattern as on 31st March,
2014)

CATEGORY OF
SHAREHOLDERS

Existing Shareholding Shareholding assuming full
conversion of warrant

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoter and Promoter Group (A)
159,837 3.30 1,559,837 21.82

Public Shareholding (B) 4,688,068 96.70 5,588,068 78.18

Total (A) + (B) 4,847,905 100 7,147,905 100.00

Custodian (C) - - - -

Grand Total (A) + (B) + (C) 4,847,905 100.00 7,147,905 100.00

5. Consequential Changes in the Voting Rights :

Voting rights will change in tandem with the shareholding pattern.

6. Proposed time within which the allotment shall be completed:
The Board proposes to allot convertible warrants within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of the resolution by the
shareholders in the Annual General Meeting, provided that when the allotment on preferential basis is pending on account of
pendency of any approval or permission for such allotment by any regulatory authority or the Central Government, the period of fifteen
days shall be counted from the date of such approval or permission. The allotment of Equity shares pursuant to exercise of option by